

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE: COMMUNITY BANK OF NORTHERN
VIRGINIA MORTGAGE LENDING PRACTICES
LITIGATION

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO ALL ACTIONS

MDL NO. 1674

CASE NO. 03-0425, and
CASE NO. 05-0688

Hon. Arthur J. Schwab

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF PNC BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION TO DECERTIFY CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. Standards for Class Decertification and Deviation From the Court of Appeals Mandate.2

II. PNC Has Failed to Demonstrate Why The RESPA Claims Should Be Decertified6

A. PNC has Offered No New Material Evidence to Support Its Argument That Plaintiffs’ RESPA Claims Should Be Decertified.8

B. PNC’s Purportedly New Evidence Fails to Identify a Single Compensable Settlement Service.....10

C. The Record Clearly Establishes That EquityPlus Never Performed Any Compensable Settlement Services.12

D. Even if the Nonspecific “Work” Performed by Consultants Constituted Compensable Services, Common Issues Predominate.13

III. PNC Has Failed to Demonstrate Why the TILA/HOEPA Claims Should Be Decertified.....14

A. PNC’s Motion to Decertify Relies on the Same Testimony By the Same Witnesses PNC Presented to the Court in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification.....14

B. Plaintiffs Previously Demonstrated and Continue to Show that Class Certification of the TILA/HOEPA Claims is Warranted17

IV. PNC’s Misleading Citation of Plaintiffs’ Testimony Does Not Weigh In Favor of Decertifying the RICO Claims.....21

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aleynikov v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.,
 No. CIV. 12-5994 KM-MAH, 2015 WL 225804 (D.N.J. Jan. 16, 2015).....4

Badella v. Deniro Mktg. LLC,
 No. C 10-03908 CRB, 2011 WL 5358400 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2011).....24

Bankers Trust Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
 761 F.2d 943 (3d Cir. 1985).....3

Barkouras v. Hecker,
 No. 06-0366, 2007 WL 4545896 (D.N.J. Dec. 19, 2007).....5

Busby v. JRHBW Realty, Inc.,
 642 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (N.D. Ala. 2009).....12

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.,
 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....22

Casey v. Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania,
 14 F.3d 848 (3d Cir. 1994).....3

Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.,
 134 F.Supp.3d 820 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2015).....20

Chiang v. Veneman,
 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004).....5

City Select Auto Sales, Inc. v. David/Randall Associates, Inc.,
 96 F. Supp. 3d 403 (D.N.J. 2015).....6, 17

Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
 608 F.Supp.2d 330 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)11, 12

Gene & Gene, L.L.C. v. BioPay, L.L.C.,
 624 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 2010)3

Gulino v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of New York,
 907 F. Supp. 2d 492 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....5

Gulino v. Bd. of Educ. of New York City Sch. Dist. of City of New York,
 555 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2014).....5

Haley v. Merial, Ltd.,
 292 F.R.D. 339 (N.D. Miss. 2013).....24

Haliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
134 S.Ct. 2398 (2014).....20, 21

Howland v. First American Title Ins. Co.,
672 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2012)13

Huyer v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
295 F.R.D. 332 (S.D. Iowa 2013).....23

In re Atl. Fin. Fed. Sec. Litig.,
No. CIV. A. 89-645, 1992 WL 50072 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 1992)5

In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia Mortgage Lending Practices Litigation,
795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....5

In re Phoenix Petroleum Co.,
278 B.R. 385 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001)4

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.,
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir.2013).....22, 23

Invention Submission Corp. v. Dudas,
413 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2005)4

Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt., Inc.,
265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001).....24

Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.,
571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)21

Korror v. Aaron's Inc.,
No. CV 10-6317, 2015 WL 7720491 (D.N.J. Nov. 30, 2015).....5, 6

Leggett v. Badger,
798 F.2d 1387 (11th Cir. 1986)4

Montoya v. PNC Bank, N.A.,
94 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (S.D. Fla. 2015)22

O’Sullivan v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
319 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2003)13

Rosenstein v. CPC Intern., Inc.,

1991 WL 1783 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 8, 1991).....24

United States v. Bell,
988 F.2d 247 (1st Cir. 1993).....4

Zavala v. Wal Mart Stores Inc.,
691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012).....5

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23(c)(1)(C).....3
